

S178799

**IN THE
CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT**

MARIA CABRAL,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

RALPHS GROCERY COMPANY,

Defendant and Appellant.

REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO
4th Civil No. E044098

**APPLICATION AND BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA**

**DANIEL U. SMITH, ESQ. (SBN 43100)
SMITH & MCGINTY
220 16th Avenue, # 3
San Francisco, CA 94118-1051
Tel: 415.742.4385
Fax: 415.379.4810**

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION OF CONSUMER ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT MARIA CABRAL.	1
INTRODUCTION.	4
I.	
The duty to avoid creating an “unreasonable risk” requires weighing four factors that show Mr. Horn had a duty not to create a foreseeable fatal risk by parking near the freeway to snack when safer rest stops were nearby.	5
A. Duty rests on four factors: (1) likelihood of the harm; (2) gravity of the harm; (3) utility of the defendant’s conduct; and (4) burden on defendant to act more safely.	5
1. Whether the risk of harm was “unreasonable” is determined by weighing the four factors.	6
a. Weigh the likelihood and gravity of harm.	7
b. Weigh the utility of the defendant’s conduct against the gravity of the potential harm.	7
c. If the actor’s conduct threatens an important interest, then even minor risks—including the negligence of others—must be avoided.	9
d. Horn was “required” to know that drivers may be negligent—including falling asleep at the wheel.	9
2. Dean Prosser explained the Restatement’s weighing formula for determining “unreasonable risk.”.	11
B. The balancing required by the Restatement shows that Horn breached his duty to avoid creating an unreasonable risk.	12
1. The likelihood of harm and the severity of harm preclude parking for nonemergency reasons by the freeway.	12
a. The “Emergency Parking Only” sign showed it was not safe to park so close to the freeway.	13
b. Ralphs’ safety guidelines show that using an emergency area to snack raises a “safety concern” for motorists who “leave the roadway.”.	13

- c. Trucking expert John Riggins: Eating on the freeway shoulder is a safety “problem.”. 14
- d. Expert Schultz: Horn should not have created an obstacle within 30 feet of the freeway.. . . . 14
- e. Caltrans: A recovery zone must be clear of obstacles within 30 feet of the freeway.. . . . 15
- 2. The utility of Horn’s “routine” snacking in the emergency area and the negligible burden on him to snack at a nearby rest stop was nil.16

II.

Proximate cause. 17

III.

Admitting Anderson’s expert testimony was not an abuse of discretion. 18

- A. The abuse-of-discretion standard. 18
- B. Anderson’s opinion about Cabral’s safe return to the freeway was not prejudicial, and so did not support reversal. 19
- C. Admitting Anderson’s opinion about tire tracks was not an abuse of discretion. 20
 - 1. The Opinion claimed Anderson’s opinions on the tire marks were not supported by the evidence. 20
 - 2. The Highway Patrol investigation was thorough and well-documented, and satisfied the trial judge that the tire marks were “fresh” and belonged to Cabral. 20
 - 3. Anderson’s opinion about the tire marks rested on his professional expertise, his independent examination of the accident site and Cabral’s vehicle, and the Highway Patrol evidence. 22

CONCLUSION. 23

CERTIFICATION. 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Avila v. Citrus Comm. College Dist.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 148.	5
<i>Delgado v. Trax Bar & Grill</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 224.	5
<i>Ferguson v. Lieff, Cabraser, Heimann & Bernstein</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1037.	17
<i>John B. v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1177.	5
<i>Kinsman v. Unocal Corp.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 659.	5
<i>Klein v. United States</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 68.	5
<i>PPG Industries, Inc. v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 310.	17
<i>Shamblin v. Brattain</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 474.	18

STATUTES

TEXT

Prosser and Keeton On the Law of Torts (1984).	5
Restatement (Second) Torts	<i>passim</i>
